
Building Permits – August 2011

Table 9
Dwelling units, census metropolitan areas, unadjusted, cumulative, January to August 2011

Singles,
includes

mobile homes

Cottages Doubles Rows Apartments Conversions Total
dwellings

number of dwelling units

Abbotsford-Mission, British Columbia 184 0 0 97 134 8 423
Barrie, Ontario 264 0 0 32 158 7 461
Brantford, Ontario 155 0 4 78 21 23 281
Calgary, Alberta 3,360 0 499 871 2,828 6 7,564
Edmonton, Alberta 3,489 1 886 316 1,768 249 6,709
Greater Sudbury, Ontario 177 1 4 0 149 6 337
Guelph, Ontario 196 0 36 111 59 41 443
Halifax, Nova Scotia 677 2 52 60 928 231 1,950
Hamilton, Ontario 854 0 2 443 719 23 2,041
Kelowna, British Columbia 290 0 2 33 55 52 432
Kingston, Ontario 355 1 8 52 128 25 569
Kitchener-Cambridge-Waterloo, Ontario 812 0 23 171 1,145 178 2,329
London, Ontario 748 0 6 165 165 4 1,088
Moncton, New Brunswick 325 2 27 17 475 27 873
Montréal, Quebec 3,759 0 698 492 10,808 1,994 17,751
Oshawa, Ontario 879 0 68 300 95 7 1,349
Ottawa-Gatineau, Ontario/Quebec 1,963 2 554 1,699 1,766 320 6,304
Ottawa-Gatineau, Ontario part, Ontario/Quebec 1,373 0 243 1,482 1,065 53 4,216
Ottawa-Gatineau, Quebec part, Ontario/Quebec 590 2 311 217 701 267 2,088
Peterborough, Ontario 181 1 5 27 37 8 259
Québec, Quebec 1,015 3 493 133 2,042 503 4,189
Regina, Saskatchewan 625 0 10 78 381 9 1,103
Saguenay, Quebec 390 3 4 2 266 70 735
Saint John, New Brunswick 235 6 10 4 116 26 397
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 1,160 0 44 175 907 34 2,320
Sherbrooke, Quebec 531 0 67 72 439 76 1,185
St. Catharines-Niagara, Ontario 451 0 35 180 120 118 904
St. John’s, Newfoundland and Labrador 859 0 5 42 420 37 1,363
Thunder Bay, Ontario 151 2 6 10 143 23 335
Toronto, Ontario 6,940 0 1,200 2,767 8,693 289 19,889
Trois-Rivières, Quebec 244 0 103 0 237 19 603
Vancouver, British Columbia 2,676 0 169 1,696 6,403 551 11,495
Victoria, British Columbia 447 0 44 151 559 99 1,300
Windsor, Ontario 306 0 66 35 34 4 445
Winnipeg, Manitoba 1,705 0 8 295 738 82 2,828
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